PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ComBrio, Inc.	10/27/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ILS Technology LLC
Street Address:	6065 Parkland Blvd.
City:	Cleveland
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44124

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	11054295		
Patent Number:	7424736		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412 562 1893

Email: susan.hilburg@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Bryan H. Opalko

Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street, 20th Floor

Address Line 2: One Oxford Centre

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0050530-000001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bryan H. Opalko		

Total Attachments: 3

500852331

source=080814Assignment#page1.tif source=080814Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022634 FRAME: 0659 OF \$80.00 11054295

source=080814Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 022634 FRAME: 0660

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ComBrio, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address at Westborough Office Park, 1900 West Park Drive, Suite 155, Westborough, MA 01581 ("Assignor"), hereby sells, transfers and assigns to ILS Technology LLC, an Ohio limited liability company with a place of business at 6065 Parkland Blvd., Cleveland, Ohio 44124 ("Assignee"), its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest in and to all United States and foreign utility and design patents and applications, together with any extensions, re-examinations and reissues of such patents, patents of addition, patent applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and all subsequent filings in any country or jurisdiction claiming priority therefrom, including the inventions disclosed therein and the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in such patents or applications, that are owned by Assignor (the "Patents"), including without limitation the patents shown on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for which each of said patents is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all facts known to it respecting the property conveyed herewith, whenever requested, and at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, reissue or foreign applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto. Assignor will upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will, at any time upon request, do everything reasonable to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, either in its own name or that of Assignee, to apply for, obtain and

 $\{00413920.DOC(t)\}$

PATENT REEL: 022634 FRAME: 0661 enforce proper patent protection in all countries, including priority rights granted in foreign countries according to all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any and all claims for damages by reason of past and continuing infringement of said Letters Patent, and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and that of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

In Witness Whereof, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of this <u>27</u> day of October <u>, 2008.</u>

			ASSIGNOR
			By: [Name] Title: FRESIDENT
State of <u>FM</u> County of <u>Maddes,</u> ex)	ss;	
Subscribed to and sworn be	fore m	ne on this	day of October, 2008,
Notary Public/ My complission expires:			
			Proposition of the second of

{00413026.DOCT_11;

PATENT REEL: 022634 FRAME: 0662

SCHEDULE A

Patent/Application	Serial No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	
Method for establishing directed circuits between parties with limited mutual trust	10/796,949	7,424,736	Mar. 10, 2004	
An improved secure computer network arrangement using directed circuits	11/054,295		Feb, 9, 2005	

100413020,DOC(1.)

PATENT REEL: 022634 FRAME: 0663

RECORDED: 05/05/2009